

72159-3
No. 72189-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JANE DOES 1-15, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,
v.

KING COUNTY, *et al.*,

Defendants/Respondents

**BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT STUDENTS
(JANE DOES 1-15 and JOHN DOES 1-15)**

Bradley P. Thoreson, WSBA #18190
Samuel T. Bull, WSBA #34387
Lee R. Marchisio, WSBA #45351
Bryce C. Blum, WSBA #47080
FOSTER PEPPER PLLC
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, Washington 98101-3299
Telephone: (206) 447-4400
Email: thorb@foster.com
 bulls@foster.com
 marcl@foster.com
 blumb@foster.com
Attorneys for Appellant John Does
1-15 and Jane Does 1-15

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT STUDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR & CORRESPONDING ISSUES.....	3
A. Assignments Of Error.....	3
1. The trial court erred by failing to grant the students’ preliminary injunction motion under the PRA’s <u>victim/witness</u> exemption.....	3
2. The trial court erred by failing to grant the students’ preliminary injunction motion under the PRA’s <u>privacy</u> exemption.....	3
3. The trial court erred by failing to grant the students’ preliminary injunction motion under the PRA’s <u>effective law enforcement</u> exemption.	3
B. Issues Pertaining To First Error.	3
1. Do the students likely have a clear legal or equitable right under the PRA’s <u>victim/witness</u> exemption to have more than just their faces blurred in the video footage?	3
2. Do the students have a well-grounded fear that their right under that exemption will be immediately invaded without a preliminary injunction?	3
3. Will the students likely be subject to substantial harm without a preliminary injunction under that exemption?	3
4. Do the relevant equities support or negate the preliminary injunction the students seek under that exemption?	3
5. Should this Court issue a preliminary injunction under that exemption and remand the students’ permanent injunction claims for trial on the merits?	3
C. Issues Pertaining To Second Error.	3
1. Do the students likely have a clear legal or equitable right under the PRA’s <u>privacy</u> exemption to have more than just their faces blurred in the video footage?	3

2.	Do the students have a well-grounded fear that their right under that exemption will be immediately invaded without a preliminary injunction?	4
3.	Will the students likely be subject to substantial harm without a preliminary injunction under that exemption?	4
4.	Do the relevant equities support or negate the preliminary injunction the students seek under that exemption?	4
5.	Should this Court issue a preliminary injunction under that exemption and remand the students' permanent injunction claims for trial on the merits?	4
D.	Issues Pertaining To Third Error.	4
1.	Do the students likely have a clear legal or equitable right under the PRA's <u>effective law enforcement</u> exemption to have more than just their faces blurred in the video footage?	4
2.	Do the students have a well-grounded fear that their right under that exemption will be immediately invaded without a preliminary injunction?	4
3.	Will the students likely be subject to substantial harm without a preliminary injunction under that exemption?	4
4.	Do the relevant equities support or negate the preliminary injunction the students seek under that exemption?	4
5.	Should this Court issue a preliminary injunction under that exemption and remand the students' permanent injunction claims for trial on the merits?	4
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A.	The Crime (the SPU shooting).	5
B.	Private Security Cameras Film The Victims & Witnesses Of That Crime (the plaintiff students).	5
C.	<i>First</i> Response Of Police And Prosecutor To PRA Requests For The University's Security Camera Footage.	6

D. SPU Students File Suit To Enjoin Distribution Of The University’s Security Camera Footage With No More Than Their Faces Blurred..... 7

E. Disclosure Of The *First* Video Is Currently Enjoined Pending Resolution In This Appeal.8

F. *Second* Response Of Police And Prosecutor To The PRA Requests.9

G. The Students Move To Enjoin Distribution Of The Second Set Of Security Camera Videos With No More Than Their Faces Blurred.....9

H. Disclosure Of The *Second* Set Of Videos Is Currently Enjoined Pending The Trial Court’s Ruling On The Corresponding Motion. 10

IV. LEGAL DISCUSSION 11

A. Standard Of Review Is De Novo..... 11

B. Preliminary Injunction Standard: “Likelihood” Rather Than “Certainty” Of Success..... 11

C. Washington Law Entitles These Students To A Preliminary Injunction Under The PRA’s Victim/Witness Exemption..... 13

1. Likelihood of a clear legal or equitable right under the PRA’s victim/witness exemption..... 13

(a) This exemption requires the redaction of all information within the released footage that identifies the student shown in that footage..... 13

(b) Blurring a student’s face does not redact out all information in the footage identifying that student..... 15

(c) Legal or equitable right conclusion: these students have a legal right under the PRA’s victim/witness exemption to have more than just their face blurred on the video footage..... 18

2. Likelihood of immediate invasion. 18

3. Likelihood of substantial harm..... 19

4. Equities.....20

	<u>Page</u>
5. The PRA’s crime victim/witness exemption provides the <u>first</u> reason why this Court should issue a preliminary injunction and remand the students’ claims for trial on the merits.....	22
D. Washington Law Also Entitles These Students To A Preliminary Injunction Under The PRA’s Privacy Exemption.	23
1. Likelihood of a clear legal or equitable right under the PRA’s privacy exemption.	23
(a) The PRA exempts video footage in an investigative record if disclosure would invade a student’s privacy.....	23
(b) The challenged video footage is part of an investigative record compiled by law enforcement.	23
(c) Releasing video footage with just the student’s <u>face</u> blurred invades the student’s privacy.	24
(i) Releasing this footage over the filmed student’s objection would be highly offensive to a reasonable person in that student’s position.	24
(ii) Releasing this footage over the filmed student’s objection does not serve a legitimate public concern.....	27
(d) Legal or equitable right conclusion: these students have a legal right under the PRA’s privacy exemption to have more than just their face blurred in the video footage.....	29
2. Likelihood of immediate invasion.	29
3. Likelihood of substantial harm.....	29
4. Equities.....	30
5. The PRA’s privacy exemption provides a <u>second</u> reason why this Court should issue a preliminary injunction and remand the students’ claims for trial on the merits.	30
E. Washington Law Also Entitles The Students To A Preliminary Injunction Under Under The PRA’s Effective Law Enforcement Exemption.....	31

1. Likelihood of a clear legal or equitable right under the PRA’s effective law enforcement exemption.	31
(a) The PRA exempts video footage in an investigative record if nondisclosure is essential to promote effective law enforcement.....	31
(b) The challenged video footage is part of an investigative record compiled by law enforcement.	31
(c) Releasing video footage with just the objecting citizen’s face blurred impairs effective law enforcement.....	32
(d) Legal or equitable right conclusion: these students have a legal right under the PRA’s effective law enforcement exemption to have more than just their face blurred on the video footage.....	34
2. Likelihood of immediate invasion.	35
3. Likelihood of substantial harm.....	35
4. Equities.....	35
5. The PRA’s effective law enforcement exemption provides a <u>third</u> reason why this Court should issue a preliminary injunction and remand the students’ claims for trial on the merits.....	36
V. CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Ameriquest Mortgage Co. v. State Atty. Gen.,
148 Wn.App. 145, 199 P.3d 468 (2009)..... 12, 22

Comaroto v. Pierce County Med. Examiner’s Office,
111 Wn.App. 69, 43 P.3d 539 (2002).....25, 26, 27

Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation v. Johnson,
135 Wn.2d 734, 958 P.2d 260 (1998).....21

*Cowles Publishing Co. v. Pierce County Prosecutor’s
Office*,
111 Wn.App. 502, 45 P.3d 620 (2002).....passim

Dawson v. Daly,
120 Wn.2d 782, 845 P.2d 995 (1993).....23

Haines-Marchel v. State Dep’t of Corrections,
___ Wn.App. ___, 334 P.3d 99 (2014).....33, 34

Lindeman v. Kelso School Dist. No. 458,
127 Wn.App. 526, 111 P.3d 1235 (2005).....16

Newman v. King County,
133 Wn.2d 565, 947 P.2d 712 (1997).....24

*Northwest Gas Ass’n v. Washington Utilities & Transp.
Comm’n*,
141 Wn.App. 98, 168 P.3d 443 (2007)..... 11, 12, 21, 22

Rabon v. City of Seattle,
135 Wn.2d 278, 957 P.2d 621 (1998)..... 12

Sargent v. Seattle Police Dep’t,
179 Wn.2d 376, 314 P.3d 1093 (2013)..... 13, 14, 33

Soter v. Cowles Publishing Co.,
162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.3d 60 (2007).....5, 16

Tiberino v. Spokane County,
103 Wn.App. 680, 13 P.3d 1104 (2000).....26, 27

Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. State, Dep't of Revenue,
96 Wn.2d 785, 638 P.2d 1213 (1982).....11, 12

STATUTES

RCW 42.56.05024

RCW 42.56.240passim

RCW 42.56.5505, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Civil Rule 6512

Evidence Rule 20119
